
 
 

 

 

CABINET 
AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, 17 February 2021 
 

Remotely via Zoom: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbctv/ 

At 6:00 pm 
 

 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred, Anna King 
and James Hill.  

 
 

Chief Executive George Candler 
 

  

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER TITLE 

Councillor J Nunn Leader 
 

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader 
  

Councillor M Hallam Environment 
 

Councillor B Eldred 
 

Finance 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration and Enterprise  
 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing 
 

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety 
 

Councillor J Hill 
 

Planning 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837722 
   (Fax 01604 837057) 
 
In writing:  Democratic and Member Services Manager 

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest. 
 
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak. 
 

KEY DECISIONS 
  denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision:  
 
• Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 

making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;   

 

• Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and 

 

• For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition. 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held 
 

Remotely via Zoom: https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbctv/ 
 

on Wednesday, 17 February 2021 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
George Candler 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   
 

7. PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER AVENUE CAMPUS TO 
PROVIDE AFFORDABLE HOUSING   

 (Copy herewith)  
 

8. 24 GUILDHALL ROAD - CONTRACTOR PROCUREMENT AND NN 
CONTEMPORARY ARTS RELOCATION   

 (Copy herewith)  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 
 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA   
Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 20 January 2021 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill and Hibbert 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor King 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor King.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th December 2020 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.  
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY 

The Leader explained that due to the confidential nature of Appendix B relating to agenda 
item 8, this would be considered in private.  However, the remainder of the discussion and 
the decision relating to this item would be made in public.  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were no deputations or public addresses.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Nunn declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 as a Director of Northampton 
BID (appointee of NBC).  
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

6.A RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REVIEW - IMPACT OF 
THE MOVE OF THE UNIVERSITY 

Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member introduced the report responding to the 
work of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  The first three recommendations had already 
been implemented.  Recommendations 4 and 5 were to be kept under review. 
 
Councillor Roberts acknowledged the contribution of residents in relation to 
recommendations 3 and 4.  Considerable effort had been expended by them regarding 
parking permits.  Councillor Roberts requested that residents were involved in discussions 
regarding noise barriers and insulation from the beginning, and considered it important that 
this was followed through to the unitary council. 
 
Councillor Hadland gave credit to residents, who had worked for positive solutions in difficult 
circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
2.1 Cabinet: 
 

(a) Accepted Recommendations 1, 2, and 3 in the Overview & Scrutiny Panel’s 
report on the Impact of the move of the University; and 

1

Agenda Item 2



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

 
(b) Accepted Recommendations 4 and 5 but agreed to keep these under review as 

noted in the report. 
 

(c) Congratulated the task and finish group on a high quality and comprehensive 
report and thanked the group for the time and effort given to produce it. 

 
  
  

6.B RESPONSE OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REVIEW - 
NORTHAMPTON POST-UNITARY 

Councillor Larratt as the relevant Cabinet Member introduced the report and acknowledged 
the work of Overview and Scrutiny on the future of the mayoralty and civic assets post 
unitary.  A cross-party working group had led to the setting up of the Town Council and 
transfer of assets, delivering the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  

RESOLVED: 

2.1   Cabinet agreed the Overview and Scrutiny recommendations 
detailed below:- 

 
2.1.1 The Mayor of Northampton is retained and if necessary a Charitable Trust is set up 

for the Mayoralty. The Mayoralty is als
[...]
rticular the Older People’s Forum, that promotes the provision of 
pension credits and how this can be applied for. 

 
2.1.13 That it is recommended to the West Northamptonshire Authority that a Grants Officer 

is engaged with the main role of investigating funding for crisis support and the 
Grants Officer works closely with all organisations in this respect. 

 
2.1.14 That it is recommended to the West Northamptonshire Authority that West 

Northamptonshire becomes a living wage Authority and a sustainable food Authority. 
 
2.1.15 That the West Northamptonshire Authority is asked to lobby for national campaigns 

and challenge national Policy on food poverty. 
 
2.1.16 That a copy of this report is provided to the MPs within West Northamptonshire and 

the MPs are asked to respond to the recommendations, in particular, 
recommendations 2.1.14 & 2.1.15.  

 
2.1.17 Cabinet thanked the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for its detailed and robust 

report. 
  
  

6.D RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REVIEW - 
HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPERS 

Councillor Hibbert as the relevant Cabinet Member introduced the report accepting most 
of the recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  In respect of 
recommendation 6, engaging with criticism on social media had been found to exacerbate 
rather than resolve problems and in respect of recommendation 9, current legislation did 
not permit the provision of guaranteed job interviews for rough sleepers. 

RESOLVED: 

2.1   Cabinet: 

(a) Accepted Recommendations 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10 and 11 in the Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel’s report on Homelessness and Rough Sleepers; and 

(b) Congratulated the task and finish group on a high quality and comprehensive 
report and thanked the group for the time and effort given to produce it. 

  
  

6.E RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REVIEW - GANGS AND 
KNIFE CRIME 

The Director of Customers and Communities outlined the report responding to the 
recommend
[...]
 referrals to be made. 
 
The Leader expressed thanks to Overview and Scrutiny for the work carried out, and to 
officers for their responses.  Councillor Larratt echoed these congratulations and asked 
whether a report would be passed to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the new West 
Northamptonshire Council to ensure the work was continued and progress was not lost.  
The Borough Secretary advised that he would brief officers to ensure this was done. 
 
Information note: In view of the limited time before unitary, relevant costs from the 
implementation of the Overview and Scrutiny recommendations will not fall on NBC and will 
be an issue for the unitary council 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
2.1 Cabinet: 

(a) Noted the recommendations in the Overview & Scrutiny Panel’s report 
on Adult Social Care Facilities and confirmed that a copy of the report 
had been shared with Northamptonshire County Council, Daventry 
District Council and South Northants Council; and 
 

(b) Congratulated the task and finish group on a high quality and 
comprehensive report and thanked the group for the time and effort 
given to produce it. 

  
  

7. NORTHAMPTON BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT RENEWAL 

Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member presented the report proposing the 
renewal of the Northampton Town Centre Business Improvement District, which was 
required every 5 years.  The work done in the last 12 months had shown the value of a town 
centre champion. 
 
Cabinet: 
 
2.1  Agreed to instruct the Ballot Holder (the Local returning Officer) to conduct a ballot of 

local businesses in accordance with legislation, in order to determine whether the 
proposal for the renewal of Northampton Town centre Business Improvement District 
may proceed. 

 
2.2  Agreed to delegate to the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Councillor Hadland, the 

authority to exercise the council’s rights to vote in the ballot on behalf of the Borough 
Council. 

  
 

7



8 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

8. FUTURE USE OF THE NEWTON BUILDING 

Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member presented the report updating Cabinet 
on the plans for the Newton Building, following the decision to purchase Avenue Campus.  
The Newton Building had previously been a school.  Northampton Partnership Homes were 
currently using accommodation which was not fit for purpose and a move to the Newton 
Building with a conventional commercial lease would be a positive step. 
 
Councillor Hadland noted that recommendation c) required an amendment of his title to 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise (not Economy and Assets). 
 
Councillor Larratt requested that the interior of the Newton Building be retained and looked 
after.  It was a Grade II listed building which included a panelled library and hall. 
 
Cabinet deferred the decision on this item until after discussion of the exempt Appendix B in 
private session. After reconvening, the following decision was then made in public. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
2.1 Cabinet: 

 
a) Noted the intention of Northampton Partnership Homes, to relocate from the 

Westbridge Depot site, to the Newton Building to release the depot for appropriate 
uses, noting that the Newton Building provides more suitable office 
accommodation for the Council’s Housing delivery partner. 
 

b) Noted that the Acting Director for Economy and Assets has delegated authority 
within the constitution to agree commercial terms for leases for less than 21 years, 
the Heads Of Terms will therefore be progressed using the usual constitutional 
process, with both sides having legal representation in addition to full consultation 
with West Northamptonshire Council (WNC) S.151 Officer. 

 

c) Noted that the Acting Director of Economy and Assets will consult the Director of 
Housing and Wellbeing, the Chief Finance Officer, the Borough Secretary, the 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise and the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Wellbeing, before exercising the delegation referred to in 
recommendation b above. 

 

d) Noted that if the lease cannot be concluded by the 1st April 2021 then this work 
will need to be concluded by the new West Northamptonshire Council through 
their governance processes. 

 

e) Agreed to receive further reports in connection with the use of the Newton 
Building as part of a regular Capital Project Management updates. 

  
 

9. PROPOSED MAKING OF A PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER - 
ALLEYWAY BETWEEN DUNSTER STREET AND ST. MICHAELS ROAD 

In the absence of Councillor King, the Leader presented the report.  The PSPO provided a 
flexible power to implement restrictions for a period of three years before being renewed.  
This had gone out to consultation and there was clear support to renew the PSPO. 
 
Councillor Stone paid tribute to residents, Councillors and officers for working together to 
achieve this outcome.  Residents had undertaken leafleting and social media publicity.  
They had also reported anti-social behaviour and fly tipping.  Councillors had installed 
planters, which were being maintained by residents.   
 

8



9 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

Councillor Hallam noted that the build-outs were a hot spot for fly tipping and suggested the 
unitary council should be petitioned for their removal. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
2.1. Cabinet resolved to make a PSPO which restricts public access to the alleyway 

linking Dunster Street and St Michaels Road (“the PSPO”), as shown on the plan 
attached to the draft PSPO at Appendix 1 and which is part of the public highway, for 
a period of three years, in accordance with section 59 of the Act. 

 
2.2. Cabinet authorised the Chief Executive to install and maintain gates at each end of 

the alleyway linking Dunster Street and St Michaels Road in order to restrict public 
access to that highway, in accordance with section 64 (7) and (8) of the Act, and to 
obtain planning permission for that installation. 

 
2.3. Cabinet authorised the Chief Executive to authorise persons and Northamptonshire 

Police Constables to enforce the PSPO and issue Fixed Penalty Notices (“FPNs”) of 
£100 for any breaches of it, in accordance with section 68 (1) of the Act. 

 
2.4. Authorised the Borough Secretary to complete all of the statutory processes required 

to make the Order as set out in section 72 of the Act and regulation 2 of the Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (Publication of PSPOs) Regulations 
2014. 

 
  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the next part of the meeting on 
the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The exempt Appendix B to item 8 was to be considered in private session, but following this, 
Cabinet would reconvene so that the decision relating to this could be made in public.  
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 
 

The meeting concluded at 7:05 pm 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET REPORT 
 

  AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 

 

 

Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 

Key Decision:  
 

Within Policy:  
 

Policy Document:  
 

Service Area:  
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

Ward(s):   

  

17 February 2021 

 

Yes 

 

Yes  
 

No  
 

Housing and Wellbeing 

 

Councillor Stephen Hibbert  
 

Kingsley 

 

 

1. Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to approve, ‘in principle’, the 
proposed redevelopment of the Avenue Campus site for affordable housing 
within the Housing Revenue Account.   
 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

a) Approves, ‘in principle’, the redevelopment of the Avenue Campus site 
(within the Housing Revenue Account) to provide up to 170 affordable 
homes, subject to satisfactory due diligence and planning approval of the 
reserved matters application for 112 homes;  

 

b) Delegates to the Director of Housing and Wellbeing, in consultation with 
the Chief Finance Officer, the Borough Secretary, the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Wellbeing and the Cabinet Member for Finance, the authority 
to approve the new affordable housing scheme, subject to planning 

 

Report Title  

 

Proposed redevelopment of the former Avenue Campus 
to provide affordable housing  

11

Agenda Item 7



approval and due diligence and following the outcome of the Council’s 
application for funding from Homes England; 
 

c) Delegates to the Director of Housing and Wellbeing, in consultation with 
the Chief Finance Officer and the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Wellbeing, the authority to determine the rent levels and services charges 
for the new affordable homes; and 

 

d) Delegates to the Director of Housing and Wellbeing, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing and Northampton 
Partnership Homes, the authority to develop and approve a Local Lettings 
Policy that determines how the homes are allocated; and 

 

e) Notes that, if this development and approval of this affordable housing 
scheme cannot be concluded by 1 April 2021, this work will need to be 
concluded by the new West Northamptonshire Council through its 
governance processes and relevant Officers.  

 

3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1  Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Avenue Campus is located on St George’s Avenue, opposite The 

Racecourse public park as shown in the aerial photo below. 
 

  
 
3.1.2 As the University has now relocated most of its functions to its new Waterside 

Campus, the Avenue Campus is surplus to its requirements and, following a 
marketing campaign, the University has agreed to sell the Avenue Campus 
(including the Newton Building) to the Council.    

 
3.1.3 On 16 December 2020, Cabinet approved the purchase of The Avenue 


[...]
ng 
170 affordable homes on the Avenue Campus site and the amount of subsidy 
that will be needed in order to make the proposed development viable.  

3.2.5 The feasibility of delivering 170 units on the site (and in particular the 112 units 
to be delivered under the outline permission) is to be reviewed as part of the 
due diligence to be carried out in accordance with the terms of the delegation 
granted for the purchase of Avenue Campus (set out at decision 2.1(d) to item 
20 of the 16th December 2020 Cabinet meeting). It is noted that if the site was 
unable to deliver 170 units under the detailed and outline permission, this may 
have an impact on funding.  
 

3.2.6 If Cabinet approves, ‘in principle’, the redevelopment of the Avenue Campus 
site (within the Housing Revenue Account) for affordable housing, the Council 
will submit an application to Homes England for a grant that will be sufficient to 
ensure the viability of the development of 170 affordable rented homes. 
 

3.2.7 If Homes England will not award the amount of funding that is required, the 
Council’s Finance Team and NPH will review the relative merits of four other 
subsidy options in order to determine which of them is most favourable in 
terms of viability and the Council’s strategic housing objectives:   

 
• The use of capital receipts from former council homes that have been 

sold under the Right to Buy;  
 

• The use of market rental properties to subsidise the development of 
affordable rented homes in a mixed tenure scheme;  

 
• The use of market rental properties and Homes England grant to 

subsidise the development of affordable rented homes in a mixed 
tenure scheme; or 

 

13



• The use of market rental properties and capital receipts from the sale of 
former council homes to subsidise the development of affordable rented 
homes in a mixed tenure scheme. 
 

Proposed development of the Avenue Campus 
 
3.2.7 In November 2020, the Council’s Planning Committee made a resol
[...]
ements of the 

Maidwell Building. 

 

 

Conversion of the Basset Lowke Building (48 homes) 
 

3.2.17 Subject to planning approval of the reserved matters application, it is proposed 

that the Basset Lowke Building is retained and converted into apartments.   

 

3.2.18 The Basset Lowke Building (pictured below) was constructed, as a student hall 
of residence, in the late 1990s. The building extends over four floors and 
comprises 248 ensuite student bedrooms and communal space.   
 

 
 

3.2.19 Although consideration was given to demolition and new build, early feasibility 
work has indicated that it is possible to convert the Basset Lowke Building into 
48 family apartments at the Nationally Described Space Standard (NDSS).   
 

3.2.20 Conversion of the Basset Lowke Building into 8 two-bedroom apartments and 
40 three-bedroom apartments offers the following advantages: 
 

16



• It is more environmentally sustainable to retain and reconfigure the building 

than demolish it and build new homes; 

 

• It is less expensive (in this instance) than demolition and new build; 

 

• It helps to retain the existing character of the site; 

 

• It enables the continued use of existing parking provision where possible;  

 

• It is less disruptive to local residents; and 

 

• It will deliver the new homes earlier than if the building is demolished and 

new homes built. (This is especially important, given the urgent need to 

reduce the number of families living in temporary accommodation). 

 

3.2.21 The proposed conversion of the Basset Lowke Building can benefit from the 
learning that the Council and NPH gained from the conversion of Overslade House 
into Centenary House (a family apartment scheme) in 2019.  

 

3.2.22 Learning points from Centenary House (pictured below) include the value of: 
 

• A balcony for each apartment (to provide private external amenity space); 
 

• Safe play space for younger children; 
 

• Good quality, family-friendly 
[...]
on and Appraisal)  
 

7.  Next Steps 

 

7.1 The following table provides and indicative summary of the next steps if 
Cabinet approval to proceed is granted:  

 

DATE ACTIVITY 

February – March 2021 Conclusion of freehold acquisition of site 

Submission of Homes England application  
March – May 2021  Additional site surveys 

Submission of reserved matters application 

Outcome of Homes England application.  
May – August 2021 Design development of Maidwell Building 

Outcome of reserved matters application 

Site-wide demolition programme  
August – December 2021 Procurement of main contractor   
January 2022 Phased construction commences  

 

 

 

 

Phil Harris 

Director of Housing and Wellbeing 

26



 

committees/cabinet report template/22/02/21 

 
 

CABINET REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document:  
 
Directorates: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
 
Ward(s) 

  
17th February 2021 
 
Yes  
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Economy & Assets 
 
Cllr Tim Hadland, Regeneration & 
Enterprise 
 
Castle 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 For cabinet to delegate authority to appoint a contractor following a compliant 

procurement process for the works specified in the report including the 
refurbishment of the lower ground, upper ground and 1st floor of 24 Guildhall 
Road and essential repairs to the roof, façade and windows. The report also 
provides an update on the progress of the lease negotiations between NBC and 
Northampton Arts Collective Limited.  

 

2. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Cabinet delegates authority to the Acting Director of Economy and Assets, in 

consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief Finance Officer and Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Enterprise to appoint and enter into a Contract 
with the successful contractor for the refurbishment of the lower ground, upper 
ground and first floor together with essential repairs to the roof, façade and 
windows following completion of the tender process.  

 

Report Title 
 

24 Guildhall Road – Contractor procurement and NN 
Contemporary Arts relocation 

Appendices 
 

2 

27

Agenda Item 8



 

committees/cabinet report template/22/02/21 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
Northampton Town Centre and the Town Centre Masterplan 
 
3.1.1 Northampton Town Centre plays a vital role as a major centre serving the 

town and a wider catchment of over 1m people. The population is expected to 
grow further over the coming years, supported by the Town’s alignment to the 
Ox-Cam Arc increasing the role of the town centre in providing facilities that 
encourage community cohesion.  
 

3.1.2 Despite the increase in population Northampton Town Centre has seen a 
decrease in footfall of 14.4% year on year, with this currently greater due to 
the lockdowns that have been implement as a result of the pandemic. Culture 
and Heritage assets in our town will have a key role to play in encouraging 
people back into our town centre. 

 
3.1.3 The Northampton Town Centre Masterplan was approved by Cabinet in 

October 2019, sets the principles and the approach that will be taken to deliver 
the transformational change that is required to once again make the town an 
attractive destination. 
 

3.1.4 The Town Centre Masterplan identifies catalyst regeneration projects aligned 
to the Council’s long-term strategic objectives for Northampton Town Centre. 
These were focussed on, consolidating the retail core, growing the density of 
the town centre and nurturing an ecosystem for all kinds of urban life to 
flourish and expand. These proposals are framed within five town centre 
areas: 

 
o Market Square 
o Greyfriars 
o Abington Street - Eastgate Quarter 
o The Cultural Quarter 
o Marefair 

 
NN Contemporary Art 
3.1.5 Northampton Arts Collective Limited  trading as NN Contemporary Art (NN) is a 

company limited by guarantee and a registered charity providing a not-f
[...]
funding 
 

3.1.28 The project will make the lower ground, upper ground and first floor fit for 
occupation and public use; carrying out essential roof maintenance, windows 
and façade repairs, mechanical and electrical works, internal and external 
access improvements and various Part M (access and use) modifications. All 
works will comply with Building Regulations, Planning approval will be obtained 
where necessary. NBC Planning are in broad support of the project. 

 
3.1.29 The project will create inspiring exhibition spaces on the lower ground floor 

suited to presenting new media productions, sound installations and large-scale 
art works and a welcoming visitor entrance and lobby area on the ground floors 
 

3.1.30 Refurbish the upper ground floor and first floor for use by cultural groups, 
organisations and individuals. 
 

3.1.31 Work closely with the NBC on the future use of the rear Courtyard for 
programmed events.  

 

3.1.32 The project will transform 24 Guildhall Rd into an attractive and innovative 
contemporary public space, for industry and culture alike that will complement 
the other buildings and organisations in the Northampton Cultural Quarter. 
 

3.1.33 The project will compliment the Vulcan Works Creative Hub targeting a different 
market in terms of businesses and organisations to take up space. The 
businesses targeted through the 24 Guildhall Road project will be cultural 

31



 

committees/cabinet report template/22/02/21 

businesses that require a different type of space to the Vulcan Works with the 
space at 24 Guildhall Road being less sophisticated in nature.  
 

3.1.34 The refurbishment works and essential repairs will start in April 2021, will 
achieve practical completion by October 2021 and financial completion by 
December 2021 (Master Programme – Appendix 2). 
 

Procurement of a principal contractor 
 

3.1.35 RIBA design stage 3 and 4 are currently underway and is achieving the 
milestones required by the GBF. 
 

[...]
d Access Works 20 wks

Snagging, Signage, and Wayfinding Installed 4 wks

Practical Completion 29/10

Agree Final Account

Financial Completion 07/01

Site opens to SME's and the public 07/01

28 05 12 19 26 02 09 16 23 30 07 14 21 28 04 11 18 25 01 08 15 22 01 08 15 22 29 05 12 19 26 03 10 17 24 31 07 14 21 28 05 12 19 26 02 09 16 23 30 06 13 20 27 04 11 18 25 01 08 15 22 29 06 13 20 27 03 10 17 24 31 07
Sep '20 Oct '20 Nov '20 Dec '20 Jan '21 Feb '21 Mar '21 Apr '21 May '21 Jun '21 Jul '21 Aug '21 Sep '21 Oct '21 Nov '21 Dec '21 Jan '22 Feb '22

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

External Tasks

External Milestone

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

Deadline

Progress

INDICATIVE PROJECT PROGRAMME
24 Guildhall Rd (Rev D)

Page 1

Project: 24 Guildhall Rd - Rev  D 1
Date: Fri 15/01/21

39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Proposed redevelopment of the former Avenue Campus to provide affordable housing
	8 24 Guildhall Road - Contractor procurement and NN Contemporary Arts relocation
	Appendix 1 - floor plans Existing
	Sheets and Views
	floor plans Existing


	Appendix 2 - master programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 17 February 2021 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 17 February 2021 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert and King 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor J Hill 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor James Hill.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2021 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.  
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY 

There was no intention to hold any of the meeting in private.  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hallam stated that he was a trustee of 78 St George’s Avenue, a neighbouring 
property to Avenue Campus.  
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  
 

7. PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER AVENUE CAMPUS TO 
PROVIDE AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

Councillor Hibbert as the relevant Cabinet Member presented his report.  The Avenue 
Campus site had come before Cabinet on two previous occasions; firstly in relation to its 
purchase and secondly in connection with the use of the Newton Building.  This report 
related to an agreement in principle to develop the site for affordable housing, subject to 
planning approval.  
 
Councillor Hadland noted that this was an exciting housing project for Northampton.  
Councillor Eldred expressed thanks to all involved in keeping the promise to provide housing 
for the people of Northampton. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

2.1 Cabinet: 
 

a) Approved, ‘in principle’, the redevelopment of the Avenue Campus site (within the 
Housing Revenue Account) to provide up to 170 affordable homes, subject to 
satisfactory due diligence and planning approval of the reserved matters 
application for 112 homes;  

 



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 17 February 2021 

b) Delegated to the Director of Housing and Wellbeing, in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer, the Borough Secretary, the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Wellbeing and the Cabinet Member for Finance, the authority to approve the new 
affordable housing scheme, subject to planning approval and due diligence and 
following the outcome of the Council’s application for funding from Homes 
England; 
 

c) Delegated to the Director of Housing and Wellbeing, in consultation with the Chief 
Finance Officer and the Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing, the authority 
to determine the rent levels and services charges for the new affordable homes; 
and 

 
d) Delegated to the Director of Housing and Wellbeing, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing and Northampton Partnership 
Homes, the authority to develop and approve a Local Lettings Policy that 
determines how the homes are allocated; and 

 
e) Noted that, if this development and approval of this affordable housing scheme 

cannot be concluded by 1 April 2021, this work will need to be concluded by the 
new West Northamptonshire Council through its governance processes and 
relevant Officers.  

  
 

8. 24 GUILDHALL ROAD - CONTRACTOR PROCUREMENT AND NN 
CONTEMPORARY ARTS RELOCATION 

Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member introduced the report which outlined an 
exciting project in the Cultural Quarter.  Funding had been obtained to improve 24 Guildhall 
Road.  Refurbishment and essential repairs would be undertaken and part of the building 
would be leased to NN Contemporary Arts.  The recommendation delegated authority for 
appointing the contractor.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
2.1 Cabinet delegated authority to the Acting Director of Economy and Assets, in 

consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief Finance Officer and Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Enterprise to appoint and enter into a Contract with the 
successful contractor for the refurbishment of the lower ground, upper ground and 
first floor together with essential repairs to the roof, façade and windows following 
completion of the tender process.  

  
 

The meeting concluded at 6:10 pm 
 
 


